*
CITY OF KELOWNA

DATE: October 29, 2008
FILE NO.: DP07-0261/DVP08-0212
TO: City Manager
FROM: Community Sustainability Division
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION OWNER: P216 ENTERPRISES LTD.,
NO. DP07-0261 P218 ENTERPRISES LTD.,
WAYNE HOLDINGS LTD, &
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 602033 BC LTD.
APPLICATION NO. DVP08-0212
AT.  2970-2974, 2978, 3000, 3008, APPLICANT: BUSBY PERKINS & WILL
3010 & 3030 PANDOSY ST, &
475 GROVES AVE.
PURPOSE: DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION TO AUTHORIZE

DEVELOPMENT OF A 16,990 M? MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT
COMPRISED OF A 2 STOREY PODIUM WITH 4 STOREY
TOWNHOUSE BUILDING AND 9 STOREY APARTMENT
BUILDING ON TOP

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT APPLICATION TO VARY
MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE FROM 70% PERMITTED TO 77%
PROPOSED AND VARY BUILDING HEIGHT FROM 25.0 m 7
STOREYS PERMITTED TO 36.5m 11 STOREYS PROPOSED.
EXISTING ZONE:  C4 - URBAN CENTRE COMMERCIAL (as amended TAQ7-0007)

REPORT PREPARED BY: PAUL McVEY

1.0 RECOMMENDATION

THAT Final Adoption of Zone Text Amending Bylaw No. 10038 be considered by
Council;

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit No. DP07-0261 for
Lot A, DL 14, O.D.Y.D,, Plan 4645 Exc. Plan KAP 59138: Lot B, DL 14, O.D.Y.D., Plan
4645 Exc. Plan KAP 59433; Lot C, DL 14, O.D.Y.D., Plan 4645; The N %2 Lot 19, DL
14, O.D.Y.D., Plan 2708 Exc. Plan KAP 59386; Lot 2, Sec. 13, Twp. 25, O.D.Y.D,, Plan
4373 Exc. Plan KAP 59139; Strata Lots 1 & 2, Sec. 13, Twp. 25, O.D.Y.D., Strata Plan
KAS2226 together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata lot as shown on Form 1, Lot 1, DL 14, O.D.Y.D., Plan 3226 Exc.
Plan KAP 59400, located on Pandosy Street & Groves Avenue, Kelowna, B.C. subject
to the following:
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1 The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in
general accordance with Schedule "A":

2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in
general accordance with Schedule "B";

3. Landscaping to be provided on the land be in general accordance with Schedule
IICII;

4, The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance

Security deposit in the form of a "Letter of Credit" in the amount of 125% of the
estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a professional landscaper;

5. The applicant be required to execute a suitable Housing Agreement for
Affordable housing;

6. The applicant registering a plan of subdivision at the Land Titles Office for the
consolidation of the subject properties and dedication of required road widenings

AND FURTHER THAT the applicant be required to complete the above-noted conditions
within 180 days of Council approval of the development permit application in order for
the permit to be issued.

AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP08-
0212; Lot A, DL 14, O.D.Y.D., Plan 4645 Exc. Plan KAP 59138; Lot B, DL 14, O.D.Y.D.,
Plan 4645 Exc. Plan KAP 59433; Lot C, DL 14, O.D.Y.D., Plan 4645; The N % Lot 19,
DL 14, O.D.Y.D,, Plan 2708 Exc. Plan KAP 59386; Lot 2, Sec. 13, Twp. 25, O.D.Y.D..
Plan 4373 Exc. Plan KAP 59139; Strata Lots 1 & 2, Sec. 13, Twp. 25, O.D.Y.D., Strata
Plan KAS2226 together with an interest in the common property in proportion to the unit
entitlement of the strata lot as shown on Form 1; Lot 1, DL 14, O.D.Y.D., Plan 3226 Exc.
Plan KAP 58400, located on Pandosy Street & Groves Avenue, Kelowna, B.C;

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:

Section 14.4.5(b) Development Regulations — vary maximum site coverage
from 75% permitted to 77% proposed,

Section 14.4.5(c) Development Regulations — vary maximum building height
from 25.0m or 7 storeys permitted to 36.5 m or 11 storeys proposed.

20 SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing to develop the subject properties with a 16,990m? “mixed-
use” development which is comprised of a 2 storey commercial podium with an internal
court yard area constructed over an underground parking garage. The podium is divided
into a south portion and a north portion by a public plaza area. On top of this podium is
two rows of stacked townhouse units thaf are up to 4 storeys in height (6 storeys above
grade), oriented parallel to Pandosy Street over the southern portion of the podium. At
the north end of the podium adjacent to Groves Avenue, there is a 9 storey (11 storeys
above grade) apartment building designed in an “H" configuration. The proposed
development is designed to create 87 residential units and 20 office and retail
(commercial) units. The applicant is proposing to utilize density bonus provisions to the
C4 — Urban Centre Commercial zone which were added to the C4 zone as part of this
development proposal.
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2.1 Advisory Planning Commission

The above noted application (TA07-0007) was reviewed by the Advisory Planning
Commission at the meeting of December 18, 2007 and the following recommendation
was passed:

THAT the Advisory Planning Commission NOT support Text Amendment
Application No. TA08-0007, for 475 Groves Avenue, 2970-2974, 2978 Pandosy
Street, Lots A, B & C, Plan 4645; 3000 Pandosy Street Lot 19, Plan 2708; 3006
Pandosy Street, Lot 2 Plan 4373 3010 Pandosy Street, Lot CP, Plan K2226
Twp. 25, Sec. 13, O.D. Y.D and 3030 Pandosy Street, Lot 1, Plan 3226 by Busby
Perkins and Will fo create a “Green” Comprehensive Deveiopment zone.
CARRIED
Roland Harvey — Opposed

APC Comments:

- The Members advised that they are not prepared to deal with the level of bonusing
being presented. The bonusing should not be site specific. The Members are not
comfortable with a new zone being proposed by the developer as they feel the
proposal should have come forward by City staff.

In response to the concerns expressed by Staff and the APC, the application was
amended to drop the Comprehensive Development zone proposal and work within the
existing C4 zone as amended with variance for height and site coverage.

As the Text Amendment Application was not supported by the Commission, the
Rezoning and Development Permit Applications were not considered at this meeting.
However, there were no specific concerns expressed with regards to the form and
character of the proposed development.

NOTE:

The Text Amendment application was changed to amend the existing C4 zone to add
density bonus provisions in exchange for the provision of all required parking to be
located below grade, car-share program, public courtyard, and green roof features to the
proposed building development. The proposed building information presented to the
APC has not changed from that original submission.

3.1 The Proposal

The applicant is proposing a 16,980m? “mixed-use” development of the subject
properties. The premise for this level of development is the inclusion of a parking
structure located entirely below grade and the provision of a public amenity in the form of
a publicly accessible “Public Courtyard” area accessible from grade to support density
bonuses now allowed by the C4 — Urban Centre Commercial zone.

The proposed development is generally designed as a 2 storey podium with an internal
court yard area constructed over an underground parking garage. The parking garage
occupies the entire development site. On top of the southern portion of this podium are
two rows of stacked townhouse units up to 4 storeys in height, oriented parallel to
Pandosy Street. Above the northern portion of the podium adjacent to Groves Avenue,
there is a 9 storey apartment building designed in an “H" configuration. The resulting
floor area is approximately 16,990 m? floor area creating 87 residential units, and 20
office and retail units.
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The subject properties are proposed to be developed with a parking structure that
occupies the entire site and is located entirely below the building and adjacent street
grades. The vehicle access to this parking garage is located at the south west corner of
the proposed development, accessed directly from the adjacent lane. Located
immediately north of this access is a recessed loading bay to provide space for the
proposed loading stalls. The parking garage is designed to provide temporary storage
for vehicles and bicycles only. There is no long term storage or mechanical systems
located on this level, as the elevation is below the critical flood plain level of 344.6 m.

The proposed development is designed as a modern building, utilizing a substantial
amount of exposed concrete, exposed metal structure, engineered glazing systems, as
well as glazed railing systems. The ground floor pedestrian level is finished with a
detailed store-front glazing system to provide entry and display area for the ground level
retail area to the adjacent sidewalk areas. There is an entry lobby located adjacent to
Groves Avenue which provides access to the residential apartment building located on
top of the podium at that location. The entry lobby is set apart from the remainder of the
building fagade by the use of a recessed and detailed entry doors, as well as entry
signage to identify the location of this lobby.

There is a pedestrian entry at grade level from Pandosy Street at the approximate centre
of the building fagade of the podium, which provides access to the internal court yard,
This entry also provides a grade level pedestrian passage way through the podium west
to the lane located to the west of the proposed building. Adjacent to the internal court
yard there is an entrance lobby area to provide access to the two rows of townhouse
units located on top of the podium. This internal courtyard area also provides access to
internal commercial units that may be created between the row of retail units that front
either Pandosy Street or the parallel lane. It is hoped that the provision of retail
opportunities along the lane frontage will change the character of the lane from a
utilitarian role to a more pedestrian friendly “mews” character.

The applicants have committed to the provision of a building program that meets “LEED
Gold" “green” building certification or equivalent.

As part of this development proposal the C4 zone was amended to include the following
provisions;

e For development having all required parking stalls located below grade and a
where there is a co-op / car sharing program provided, a density bonus of 0.84
may be added to the Floor Area Ratio,

e A density bonus of 0.18 may be added to the Floor Area Ratio if additional open
space is provided over the minimum required private open space requirement of
the zone by way of courtyards and green roofs,

e The maximum attainable FAR in the C4 zone attainable with bonuses shall be
2.35,

As part of the proposed development the applicant is also proposing the provision of 3
rental units (223m?) in the proposed development, as controlled by the associated
Housing Agreement document, in order to obtain a density bonus of 0.03, as outlined in
the existing C4 zone for the provision of affordable housing.
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The development proposal as compared to the amended C4 zone requirements is as

follows:
CRITERIA PROPOSAL EXISTING C4 ZONE

STANDARDS

Site Area (m?) 7,233.3m? 460 m? if abutting a lane

Site Width (m) 58.57 m 13 m if abutting a lane

Site Depth (m) 126.08 m 30 m

Site Coverage (%) 77%0 75%

F.AR. FAR = 2.35 Base FAR = 1.0 for commercial

FAR = 1.3 for Mixed-Use
FAR = 1.4 for Mixed-Use with
Housing Agreement

Storeys (#)

11 storeys (36.5 m) @

4 storeys (15 m)
7 storeys (27m) after text amend't

Setbacks (m)

- Front (Groves Ave.) 0.0 m 0.0 m

- Rear 0.0m 0.0m

- Side 0.0m 0.0 m Exc.
2.0 m adj to Residential zone
4.5 m or %2 building height for
RU1, RU2, RU3, or RU4 zones

- Flanking Side (Pandosy) 0.0m 0.0 m (flanking street)

Parking Stalls (#)

214 stalls provided

178 stalls required

Bicycle Stalls

Class |
Class |l

98 stalls provided
46 stalls provided

55 stalls required
40 stalls required

Loading stalls

3 stalls provided

3 stalls required

Variances Required;

® Vary maximum permitted site coverage from maximum 75% permitted to 77%

proposed,

® Vary maximum buildin
storeys (36.5 m) proposed.

g height from 4 storeys (15m) maximum permitted to 11

Please note that the proponent will enter into a housing agreement to meet the proposed
maximum FAR of 2.35. The density calculations are as follow:
Base Density for Mixed-Use development 1.3

Bonus for underground parking 0.84
Bonus for public open space at grade 0.18
Resulting FAR = 2.32

Required bonus for housing agreement - FAR = 0.03

Parking Calculations;

Number of residential units
Commercial area 5152.4m* @ 1.75 stalls / 100 m2 =

(7,233.3 m2 x 0.03 = 217m?)

87

87 @ 1 per unit =
91

stalls
sialls

Parking required
Parking provided

178 stalls required
214 stalls provided
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3.2 Site Context

The development site is comprised of seven lots, each developed with single or two
storey buildings which incorporate a variety of commercial uses. The site was generally
built up in the 1950's and 1960’s. The area of the subject development site is generally

flat and level.

Adjacent zones and uses are, to the:

North - C4 - Urban Centre Commercial

East - C4 — Urban Centre Commercial / Pandosy Street
South - C4 — Urban Centre Commercial — Banking office
West - RU1 - Large Lot Housing / Lane
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3.3 Current Development Policy

3.3.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan

The location of the subject properties are designated as “Commercial”
future land use in the City of Kelowna Official Community Plan. The
proposal for a "Mixed-Use"” development is consistent with that
designation.

3.3.2 City of Kelowna Strategic Plan (2004)

The City of Kelowna Strategic Plan 2004 describes a vision of what
residents hope Kelowna will be like in the future and has identified as one
of the themes that overall, residents aspire to live in a community that:

e works to develop and maintain a strong, diversified local economy that

offers residents opportunities for high-paying jobs
The City of Kelowna Strategic Plan 2004 also states as Goal 2;
“To foster a strong, stable and expanding economy “
ghelgity of Kelowna Strategic Plan 2004 also states as Objectives for
oal 2;

1. Aid in the growth and progress of Kelowna as a desirable
place to do business.

2. Aid in the growth and progress of Kelowna as a desirable
place to visit, shop and tour.

Iincrease the diversity of employment opportunities.

3.3.3 Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

Through the design process the applicant has committed to following the
City of Kelowna Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design
guidelines. A summary is attached to this report.

4.0 TECHNICAL COMMENTS

The application has been circulated to various technical agencies and City departments
and the comments which have been submitted are attached to this report.

5.0 LAND USE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

The applicant has worked with City staff to review and refine the proposed building
design, with particular consideration given to the base of the podium to provide a
satisfactory level of detail at the pedestrian level to better enhance the pedestrian
experience.

The proponent and their consultanis have proposed to include sustainable “green”
development features as a major component of the development proposal which are
seen as positive initiative for development in the City of Kelowna.

The applicant is proposing to provide;
e Off-street parking located entirely below the building and below the surrounding
street grade,
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o a "Public Courtyard” within the podium that is a minimum of 20% of the site area,

e “Green Roof" elements to the townhouses and tower elements to provide usable
space to the development residents, while also allowing for alternatives for manage
and controlling storm water run-off.

As well, the applicant is proposing to offer 3 residential units (totalling 223m?) to be

controlled by a housing agreement and provided for rent.

By having the entire parking structure located entirely below grade, it will allow the
“Public Courtyard” to be accessed from the surrounding sidewalks without any steps,
which will improve the perception from the sidewalk that this space is public, and
connected to the sidewalk. As well, the applicant has committed to providing continuous
access for the public to this courtyard area.

The applicant has also indicated that the proposed development is anticipated to meet
the "LEED Gold" building certification, or equivalent.

The height variance under application for the tower portion of the proposed development
represents approximately a 4.6% increase in floor area over what could be developed if
the building program was limited fo a 7 storey building height, occupying comparable
building footprint that is currently under application. The outcome of such a building
program is to spread the bulk of the density across the entire site. A uniform building
mass is a likely outcome.

Alternatively, a more creative approach is to vary the mass across the site with some
portions being of lower mass and height, and others being of higher mass and height.
This approach allows open space, ventilation, and light to penetrate the inner portion of
the site. It is much less likely that open space at ground level could be achieved without
a grouping of relative massings over a site. The variance under application allows for
the relocation of a portion of the building mass from the horizontal portion of the building
fagade facing Pandosy Street to the tower element located at the north end of the
development.

In addition to the benefits of public open space at grade, the building offers quality
materials and detailing. Of special note are the articulation of the at-grade frontages
along Pandosy Street, Groves Avenue, and the lane. The design treatment of these
facades reinforces the interconnection with the public realm that is underlined above.
High levels of transparency into the retail spaces, and appropriate human scale are
commendable qualities that present a welcoming and friendly face to the street.

As this application was made before the Council endorsement of the “Growth Strategy
for the South Pandosy” document dated October 24, 2007, this application has been
forwarded to Council with positive recommendations.
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In conclusion, Land Use Management Department supports these applications and
recommends for positive consideration by Council.

o

(Shelley G¥mbacort
Directof’of Land Use Management

PMc/pmec
Attach.
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Attachments

Subject Property Map

Schedule A, B & C (6 pages)

12 pages of site elevations / diagrams

Rationale Letter

CPTED summary

Memo — Works and Utilities Dept. servicing requirements
Memo — Policy, Research and Strategic Planning comments
Print-Out — Tracking System Detail Report
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217/2008

Planning and Development Services
c/o Paul McVey

City of Kelowna

1435 Water Street

Kelowna, BC
Re: 3000 Pandosy ~ Raticnale for Design Development from Original Scheme
Paul:

The City of Kelowna Planning Department requested we provide a rationale for the change to the
current design from the previously submitted concept design, provided by Renaissance
Architecture Planning Inc. (Dated July 11,2006).

The previous concept was based on a 2 courtyard scheme with one level of retail, one level of
office and 3 long 5-storey residential tower blocks, running east-west. The retail street wall was
porous, with 3 entries to the courtyard from Pandosy, and 2 entries from Groves. One level of
underground parking was provided.

The previous scheme was developed to a concept level only and would likely have changed
considerably during design development. Please note we are comparing an undeveloped,
schematic layout to a design that has undergone rigorous analysis.

Parking Level P1

o The previous scheme requires 6 residential cores and 2 retail / office cores (not shown),
resulting in an inefficient parking layout. The scheme proposes 174 parking stalls with
252-264 required. The current scheme has 2 residential cores, one office and one retzil
core. Eliminating cores allows the current scheme to provide 214 total parking stalls,
close to the 217 stalls required. The current scheme has less proposed office and retail
space, thus reducing the parking requirements on site and the traffic and parking burden
on the surrounding area. Note that both schemes propose underground parking at a
significant cost premium to the developer over at-grade parking.

Retail Level 1

e The previous scheme has a single level of retail surrounding 2 courtyards. The scheme
suggests the 3 entrances to the courtyard will be ‘view corridors’ looking west towards the
lake. The reality is that the lake would never be visible from Pandosy due to the existing
buildings between the development site and the lake. These entrances erode a successful
retail street wall, critical to great retail boulevards. The current scheme provides
continuous retail frontage with a single, larger (34" wide) passage into the courtyard that
aligns with Newsome beyond. This opening encourages the passage of foot traffic through
the development, increasing exposure for the courtyard and retail tenants,

HORTH AMERICA | ASIA | MDDLE EAST | AFRICA | £URQOPE
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e A successful mixed use development requires a variety of retail tenants, including larger
‘anchor tenants’ that attract customers and increase exposure for smaller, specialty
tenants. This tenant mix requires a variety of retail spaces. The previous scheme provided
single storey retail better suited to small operations. Anchor tenants require larger, double
height areas with dedicated loading areas and continuous street exposure. The current
scheme accommodates a variety of retail tenant types, in line with the developer's
objective of creating a mixed-use community. Expected retail tenants include a grocer,
deli, café, spa and restaurant.

e In the previous scheme, the second level (office) of the podium along Pandosy was largely
opaque with few openings. The current scheme provides considerably more glazing along
Pandosy. In line with ‘Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design' (CPTED),
guidelines more eyes on the street contribute to reducing crime and unsafe areas. The
development provides a variety of retail ‘frames’ to create a more eclectic mix in line with
existing Pandosy retail. The south retail block fagade shows double height spaces for
larger retail fenants, while the north block has office space above single level retail. Office
terraces are provided along Pandosy St. Retail signage and canopies can vary from retail
frame to frame. Stone combines with glazing and cedar screens and siding to create a
rich, sophisticated material palette.

o The 2 smaller courtyards from the previous scheme were largely shaded by the residential
towers for the majority of each day. They would be unpleasant, largely unused spaces
during the fall and winter. The current scheme provides a single, larger courtyard with
both open and covered spaces. The mass of the tower is oriented on the north end of the
site, maximizing sun exposure for the open courtyard. The south end of the courtyard
containing the retail core is sheltered from the elements, creating a viable outdoor space
in unpleasant weather. The greater size of the courtyard (20m x 50m) allows for the
staging of community events such as craft fairs and public markets. Water features,
planting and public seating provided by the developer contribute to the viability of the
space. The courtyard public amenity is only made possible by locating parking
underground, at significant cost to the developer. Note the courtyard will not be gated as
it is considered a public space.

e In both schemes, The Newsome Laneway to the west of the project is proposed as a
pedestrian friendly retail mews with porous pavers, bollards and planting. The laneway is
viewed as an extension of the courtyard; a public amenity for the local community.

Office Level 2

e The quantity of office space has been reduced from the original scheme (5,700 sqm —
schematic number that would likely be reduced during design development) to the current
scheme (1,612 sgm). The developer has reduced the area to lessen the parking
requirements, and to provide more viable double height retail space at grade level. There
is no provision for residential storage space in the previous scheme. The current scheme
accommodates storage on level 2, south block.

Residential Tower Levels

The original towers consisted of single loaded suites with exterior corridors and 2 elevator / stair
cores per tower. A total of 48-60 suites were provided over 3 towers.

e This is an extremely inefficient layout for a residential building, requiring at least 6

residential elevator/stair cores in the development. In addition, retail and office cores (not
shown) would be required, for 8 total cores. This created exorbitant costs for the

voww. hushyperkinswill.ca
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developer. The current scheme has a single residential core for the tower, one for the
townhomes, one for office and one for retail, 4 total.

The towers themselves were oriented such that the courtyards would be shaded for much
of the year. The current scheme has the tower on the North end of the property, to
maximize south sun exposure in the courtyard.

The previous scheme did not have a variety of unit types, thus limiting the likelihood of a
mixed community. The current scheme provides single bedrooms, flex suites, 2
bedrooms, 3 bedrooms and 2 bedroom townhouse units with garden access, for 2 total of
87 units. The unit mix accommodates singles, couples and families, creating a mixed
community.

Mary Pynenburg, the director of planning at the time, commented that exterior residential
corridor circulation visible from the street created a ‘motel’ feel, and was not the preferred
direction for this development.

The current scheme provides a variety of podium level green spaces for residents. The
north block tower residents have access to a putting green, and an outdoor garden. The
south block townhomes are arranged around a long green space complete with water
feature, seating area, and outdoor fireplace. These spaces greatly increase the quality of
life for residents, making the suites more viable for a range of clients including families.
In addition, these green roofs provide a visual amenity for surrounding residents as the
neighborhood is built up.

Green Building

Unlike the previous scheme, our building is targeting LEED Gold Status, providing
significantly improved environmental performance. LEED is a rigorous, peer reviewed,
widely recognized system for assessing the environmental performance of a building.
LEED accreditation is a costly endeavor, and we are seeking a density bonus to offset
some of the costs to the developer. Please refer to the ‘3000 Pandosy Zoning Report' and
the ‘Basis for Density Bonus Determination’ Spreadsheet for the empirical rationale
behind the requested density bonusing.

Qur aggressive environmental design strategy includes geothermal heating and cooling,
solar hot water tubes, sun shading, radiant heating and cooling, natural ventilation and
triple glazing.

The current proposal for 3000 Pandosy represents a high performance, environmentally sensitive

approach to development that responds to critical issues facing Kelowna, such as the increasing
population, urban sprawl and reliance on the automobile. At significant financial risk, the
developer is proposing a project atypical to this area. The planning, density and mixed use nature

of this project will foster a vibrant and sustainable community. The development seeks to institute
a new paradigm for contextually and environmentally sensitive development in Kelowna.

We are available to discuss any further concerns you may have about the project, at your
convenience.

Sincerely,
BUSBY PERKINS + WILL

David Dove MAIBC MRAIC LEED AP
Principal

www hushyperkinswill.ca
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By

B.C. Assessment Autherity (info only)

2007-10-31 2007-10-31

Community Development & Real Estate Mgr

2007-10-31 2007-11-14

Fire Department
2007-10-31 2007-12-07

Fire Department
2007-10-31 2007-12-07

FortisBC

2007-10-31 2007-12-10
Inspections Department
2007-10-31 2007-11-13

SALEXAND

MNEID

MNEID.

RREADY

Kelowna Regional Transit/Operations Mgr

2007-10-31 2007-11-05

Mar Policy, Research & Strategic Plannin

2007-10-31 2007-12-19

Parit/Leisure Services Dir. (info only)

2007-10-31 2007-10-31

Parls Manager
2007-10-31 2007-11-28

Public Health Inspector
2007-10-31 2007-11-0B
RCMP

2007-10-31 2007-12-28
School District No. 23
2007-10-31 2007-12-10
Shaw Cable
2007-10-31 2007-12-10
Telus

2007-10-31 2007-12-05
Terasen Utility Services
2007-10-31 2007-12-10
Works & Utilities
2007-10-31 2008-D2-11

** End of Report **

TBARTON

Comment

CD&RE Comments for Inclusien in Council Report: Please contact the Land Agent for road
dedications over 20 metres in width, land dedications and land transfers to or from the City of
Kelowna, road closures and road reserves. Depending on the type of land transaction being
contemplated, the processing time can vary from 3 weeks to 3 months. The Land Department
requires a full size copy, tegether with an B ? x 11 copy, of any survey plans.

Confirm clause 3.4.2.5.(1) (c) of the BCBC 2006 is met in travel distance to exit. Code
analysis to address exiting and building classifications. Engineered fire flows required to
determine if present hydrant location, number of hydrants, and hydrant volume will be
adequate. Hydrants to service this building should be on the same side of the street as the
building. Fire department access, fire flows, and hydranls as per the BC Building Code and
City of Kelowna Subdivision Bylaw. Pumper port fo be 45 M clear access o a hydrant.

Code analysis will determine if the Kelowna Fire Department requirement ‘Additional
Requirements for High Rise Buildings _ will need fo be implemented in the building plans,
contact Fire Prevention Branch for details. Supply detail equivalencies, if any.

No response

Demolition permits required for existing buildings. Subject property located within fiood plain
construction area, no habitable space or mechnical equipment permitted below the elevation of
343.66m. Water table area, geotechnical engineer's report/supervision required for soil stability
and ground bearing capacity. Code analysis required for building exiting. Spatial separation
calculations required on exit stairway at south property line. Exterior passageway to meet
requirements of 3.3.4.3 BCBC 2006.

No comment.

Comments too extensive for posting here. Please refer to related comments in email dated
December 19, 2007.

1. The applicant will need permission from the City to reconstruct the streetscape along
Pandosy St andfor Groves Ave. Contact the City's Development Engineer, Steve Muenz io
discuss requirements at {250) 469-8625.

2. We encourage the applicant to replace the existing 8 Red Maples along Pandosy Street
with White Ash (Fraxinus americana ‘Autumn Purple’). Contact the City's Urban Forestry
Supervisor, fan Wilson to discuss street tree selection and spacing at (250) 469-8842.

No objection provide water & sewer available.

No Comment

No response

No response

TELUS will provide underground facilities to this development. Developer will be
required to supply and install conduit as per TELUS policy.

No response.

see documents tab



Paul McVey

From: Signe Bagh

Sent: December 19, 2007 1:13 PM

To: Paul McVey

Cc: Heather Benmore; Gary Stephen; Pat McCormick
Subject: FW: 207-0091 DP07-0261 TAO7-0007

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Paul,

Please see below for PRSP comments on above-noted file. They were too extensive for posting to the file tracking
system, but | have updated the system to refer to this email.

Thanks.
Signe

----- Original Message—-—

From: Gary Stephen

Sent: December 17, 2007 2:31 PM

To: Signe Bagh

Cc: Pat McCormick

Subject: Z07-0091 DPO7-0261 TAO7-0007
Signe

Comments for posting to the file tracking system if you concur. This email also contains comments from Pat McCormick
with respect to the DP application.

The subject property is designated as Commercial in the OCP. The Commercial designation is for commercial uses but
also supports the integration of residential use in Urban Centres. This designation also specifically refers to a building
height of up to 4 storeys.

The South Pandosy / KLO Sector Plan supports a 4 storey height limitation except for at potential landmark locations.
The Urban Form and Design objectives (page 41) support the revitalization of the South Pandosy Commercial district by
encouraging pedestrian oriented commercial and mixed use development of up to 4 storeys. Policy 1.8 (page 42)
encourages development of landmark buildings at key intersections and at the terminus of significant sight lines. Policy
1.17 (page 43) encourages the height of buildings along Pandosy / Lakeshore Roads to a maximum of 4 storeys. Policy
1.18 (page 43) provides for consideration of a landmark development at the comer of Lakeshore and Watt Roads in the
form of a mixed use building of up to eight (8) storeys.

The subject property is also designated as a Town Centre (within the overall Urban Centre hierarchy). The Town Cenire
designation provides for different uses in the same building, and a variety of housing types in a highly urbanized,
pedestrian-friendly environment. Typical zoning would be C4 Town Centre Commercial.

The subject property is zoned C4 Town Centre Commercial which allows commercial uses as the principal uses and
apartment housing as a secondary use. This zone also provides for a base density of 1.3 (FAR) and maximum density
(FAR) of 1.6 (if all bonuses are achieved including affordable housing). Without an affordable housing component the
maximum density would be 1.5. The applicant has proposed an FAR of between 2.38 — 2.74. The maximum height in
the C4 zone in the Pandosy Town Centre is 15.0 m or 4 storeys. The applicant has proposed a building height of 11
storeys. Given that this project is not located on a key intersection (or at an intersection at all) nor is it located at the
terminus of a significant sight line, staff are hard pressed to consider this site a landmark location whereby we might be
convinced to consider additional height. There is no policy direction guiding staff to be supportive of the proposed
density and building height, whether as part of a C4 zone or a CD zone. The C4 Zone does provide the potential for up
to 25.0 m or 7 storeys where a hotel or apartment hotel is proposed. A building of 6 storeys would fit within the FAR of
1.5.

Although there are no specific limitations on floor plate size within the C4 zone, a contextual comparison would suggest
1



that the 'mass’ of the proposed building towers is excessive. The floor plate being proposed is 1.5 times larger than
currently allowed in the C7 zone for the Downtown Urban Centre. Why would we consider a higher siandard for this siie
in this area over our premier Urban Centre?

The applicant justifies the request for the density increases by suggesting that LEEDS certification and the provision of
certain amenities warrant density bonuses above and beyond what is currently provided within the C4 zone. The issue
of bonuses has to be examined very carefully. In our minds, these should only be considered in the context of ‘good
planning principles' -- in other words — a bonus should not end up creating greater density in an area than is appropriate
from a "land use and planning' perspective.

The South Pandosy area is a narrow corridor located between Richter Street and the lake. That reality, combined with
the small size of the properties in this area and the existing road network configuration suggest that this area is not
suitable for redevelopment to the types of projects being proposed under this application. Other areas of the City (such
as the Downtown, Springfield and Rutland) are more suited to high-rise towers. It is suggested that if planning staff were
to go about a comprehensive review of development potential in this area, we would land on much the same
recommendations as are reflected in the plans today. Departing from the direction of the adopted policy documents with
this project would likely set in motion similar requests for other projects in the near vicinity and the City’s ability to deliver
on the vision currently in place for South Pandosy would be compromised. Allowing high towers in the South Pandosy
area would also diminish the distinction between this area and the downtown.

This application provides information (from Holland Barrs Planning Group) on what they consider appropriaie bonus
levels for LEEDS certification. This is interesting background information. However, the City has not at this point
established a density bonus for green elements or LEEDS certification. By agreeing to this proposal, we would be
setting a precedent. It is suggested that we have not yet had a chance to explore the associated ramifications and
should therefore be very cautious about agreeing to bonuses for LEEDS certification.

The amenities as proposed in this application in addition to the LEEDS certification (green building / green roof) are a
public courtyard, flex apartments, a multi-use laneway and underground parking. The green elements are intangible
benefits (the public cannot see, touch or use these benefits). The public courtyard would appear to be publicly
accessible only during the day (it may be locked during non-business hours?) and should not be considered true public
space. It is not public land available 24 hours / 7 days a week and may not be permanent depending on the wishes of
future tenants and owners in the strata buildings. The access to the courtyard is through a narrow passage that would
may not be perceived as inviting and possibly not be easy to see unless there is signage advertising that the public is
welcome.

The flex apartment units would provide another form of housing which has some community value, but depending on the
price these units are sold or rented for, that community benefit may be limited. Underground parking is not necessarily a
public amenity. The applicant needs to provide this to satisfy tenants and to ensure that the project complies with site
coverage regulations and in any case a bonus for this feature is already included in the FAR of 1.5. The multi-use
laneway is in fact retail development along (one side only) a public roadway that currently exists and would be opposite
existing and future residential development. It is unlikely that we would support expansion of the commercial zoning to
the west of the lane. This development is not creating new pedestrian linkages other than the potential to move through
the site east / west when the courtyard is open. It is questionable whether there is sufficient public benefit from the
proferred 'amenities' to justify the density increases being sought.

Recent work by Jay Wollenberg of Coriollis Consulting suggests that the value of additional density is on the order of
$40 per square foot. At the proposed FAR of 2.38 this proposal would provide for an additional floor area of 68,517 sq.
ft. over the base density of 1.5. At $40 per sq. fi. that becomes $2.74 million in additional value. At a potential FAR of
2.74 the additional floor area over the base density of 1.5 would be 96,547 sq. fi. that would produce some $3.86 million
in additional value. Can the community ‘amenities' being offered be valued that highly?

Regardless of the amenities being offered, it is suggested that density bonuses on this site should only be considered
within the parameters established in the C4 zone.

This application could be supported if the density and height were brought more in line with the provisions of the C4 zone
{e.g. 7 storeys or less), with an FAR of 1.5.

Gary Stephen,
Long Range Planner

DP07-0261
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The height and bulk of the residential tower portion of this project are a concern. In its favour, the tower has two indents,
one each on its east and west elevations that, depending upon the angle of view, might make it appear to be two
slimmer towers side by each, Notwithstanding this architectural technique however, the height and bulk are not
consistent with policy directions for the South Pandosy area.

It must also be noted that the maximum horizontal dimensions in the C7 zone is 26 metres. The maximum floor area net
of any bonuses in the C7 zone is 676 square metres. There are no maximum floor dimensions or floor area dimensions
in the C4 zone.

This development would be in a C4 zone rather than a C7 zone. However, the question remains as to why a building in a
C4 zone would be allowed a greater maximum floor plate dimension and maximum floor area (and thus building girth)
than that allowed within Kelowna’s principal urban centre.

Podium

A second concem is the podium of the project. Although offering quality materials and detailing, and otherwise
preseniing a handsome face to the sireet, the texture and scale is not particularly consistent with that of the existing
buildings within the South Pandosy commercial area. The vocabulary of elements proposed stretches along a Pandosy
frontage of almost 126 metres (415 feet) and a Groves Avenue frontage of 54 metres (178 feet). The result is a building
that is considerably more predictable, less varied, and more formal at street level, than what the pedestrian typically
experiences along the commercial sireets in the area.

It is noted that the regularity of the podium is a result not only of the constant, unvarying rhythm of bays, but also the
strong horizontal and unvarying thrust of the podium cornice.

The pattern of small lots and buildings within the South Pandosy commercial area is what gives it its distinct “village”
character. Admittedly consolidation of properties is necessary to create economically-viable projects and this is not in
question. However, care should be taken with buildings that have extended frontages to fit in and work with the
established street rhythm of the area.

Open Space
By putting all parking underground, the grade level is freed for other uses. In addition to allowing CRU's of sufficient size,

the underground parking allows some of the ground level to be offered as open space intended for use by the public.

The applicant refers to this space as “public” space but the City should be cautious about this claim in that publicly-
accessible space controlled by private interests is not “public” in the frue sense of the term. The application paints a rich
picture of the two courtyard spaces and says the riorth courtyard will function as a venue for “public events such as craft
fairs, markets, etc.”. However, there are no assurances that access or use of the courtyard spaces will not be restricted
by the future strata or property owners that will ultimately control the space.



Newsom Alley
The notion of a walkable, pedestrian-friendly corridor behind the proposed development is welcomed. However, in the

short-term, retail solely along the east side of the alley will be less successful until it can be complemented by retail at
grade along the west side of the alley. More than this, it is noted that the retail on the north side of the pedestrian
connection from Pandosy St links back to the street retail on Groves Avenue. That is, the retail experience from the
north side of the pedestrian link through ihe courtyards, to Groves, and back to Pandosy, is continuous.

By comparison, the CRU south of the pedestrian link (CRU 09) is isolated in that it doesn't connect to anything to the
south. In fact, the remainder of the building face south of CRU 08 is an extended frontage of loading dock and parking.

It is also noted that the work to date by the City regarding future development of this area does not anticipate or
otherwise encourage the alleys as pedestrian-spaces, and without a commitment by the City to such a policy direction,
the proposed development of Newsom alley could ultimately be an anomaly the success of which is compromised by the
lack of a more comprehensive pattern of connected spaces.

Recommendations
That the height of the residential tower be reduced;

That the vocabulary of the podium present a more casual, relaxed feel to the street, possibly incorporating less
orthogonal lines in the form of curves and angles and by allowing individual store signage specifically, and store facades
generally to be individualized within an overall structural framework; as well the horizontal continuity of the podium
cornice should be varied or otherwise broken to create more of an effect of contiguous but individually-owned store
frontages;

Patrick McCormick
December 4, 2007



4.0 SECURITY

Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design Guidelines (CPTED)
informed the design.

Surveillance

Residential units are clustered to provide easy viewing of the surrounding
environment. In particular, the tower and townhouse units overlook Newsom
Laneway. Walkways and entries are highly visible, well lit, and overlooked by
windows. Parkade exit stairs are separated from elevator lobbies by secure
vestibules creating areas of refuge. All vestibules are glazed to reduce hiding
places and open up views to parking areas. The mixed use nature of the
development ensures the presence of people at all times. All landscape will
be maintained to allow clear views of surrounding areas.

s Territoriality

Symbolic barriers are achieved through landscaping changes - eg. paving
stone patterns and colour denote separation between streets and courtyards.
Planting, private terraces, and screens separate residential units from public
spaces. Meeting spaces are provided in the form of public seating in the
courtyards, to encourage public interaction. All public spaces (courtyard,
loading dock, parkade) will be enclosed by security gates in the evening.

Lighting

The project will be well lit to provide security and facilitate vehicular and
pedestrian flow. Lighting will be positioned to illuminate points of entry and
eliminate shadows/hiding spots.

EXCERPT - APPUCKTIOL PACKAGE

3000 PANDOSY STREET, KELOWNA, BC



*
CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM

Date: February 4, 2008

File No.: Z07-0091 DP07-0261 TAO7- 0007

To: Planning & Development Services Department (PMvY)

From: Development Engineering Manager

Subject: 3000 Pandosy St., Groves Ave Plan 4645 Lots A-C Plan 2708 Lot 19

Proposed Multi Use Development

The Works & Utilities Department have the following comments and requirements associated
with these applications. The road and utility upgrading requirements outlined in this report will be
a requirement of this development.

The Development Engineering Technologist for this project is John Filipenko. AScT

1. Domestic Water and Fire Protection

(a) The proposed development site is currently serviced with a 150mm diameter
service and a number of small diameter water services. The developer's
consulting mechanical engineer will determine the domestic and fire protection
requirements of this proposed development and establish hydrant requirements
and service needs.

(b) Only one service will be permitted for this development. The applicant, at his
cost, will arrange for the disconnection of existing unused services at the mains
and the installation of one new larger metered water service if determined by the
consulting engineer.

(c) Provide a Watermain link within the lane from Groves Avenue, to connect with
the terminus of the Watermain in Newsom Avenue.

(d) The estimated cost of this construction for bonding purposes is $45,000.00
If it is determined that additional upgrades to the existing water distribution
system must be made to achieve the required fire flows, additional bonding will
be required.

(e) A water meter is mandatory for this development and must be installed inside the
building on the water service inlet as required by the City Plumbing Regulation
and Water Regulation bylaws. The developer or building contractor must
purchase the meter from the City at the time of application for a building permit
from the Inspection Services Department, and prepare the meter setter at his
cost. Boulevard landscaping, complete with underground irrigation system, must
be integrated with the on-site irrigation system.

(H) The developer must obtain the necessary permits and have all existing utility
services disconnected prior to removing or demolishing the existing structures.
The City of Kelowna water meter contractor must salvage existing water meters,
prior to building demolition. If water meters are not salvaged, the developer will
be invoiced for the meters.
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2. Sanitary Sewer

(a)

(c)

Our records indicate that this proposed development site is connected with small
diameter sewer services. The developer's consulting mechanical engineer will
determine the development requirements of this proposed development and
establish the service needs.

The applicant, at his cost, will arrange for the installation of one larger service, as
well as the capping of all existing services at the mains.

Only one service will be permitted for this development. The estimated cost of
construction for bonding purposes is $20,000.00

A preliminary flow analysis check by the City has determined the impact of
additional flow contributions to the existing Cedar Avenue sanitary sewer system.
The existing sewer lift station is limited in capacity. Upgrades to the sewer lift
station will be required. The City will partner with the developer to facilitate the
upgrade of the sanitary sewer lift station. The developer’s contribution towards
the cost of the sanitary lift station upgrades will be based on the development's
additional SFE flows. This amount is to be determined.

Storm Drainage

(a)

(b)

The developer must engage a consulting civil engineer to provide a storm water
management plan for the site, which meets the requirements of the City Storm
Water Management Policy and Design Manual. The storm water management
plan must also include provision of lot grading plan, minimum basement elevation
(MBE), if applicable, and provision of a storm drainage service for the
development and /or recommendations for onsite drainage containment and
disposal systems. The on-site drainage system may be connected to an existing
or proposed drainage system with an overflow service. Pump groundwater
discharge will not be permitted into the City drainage system. The estimated cost
for providing a overflow service for bonding purposes is $5,000.00

If it is determined that additional upgrades to the existing drainage system is
required, additional bonding will be required.

Provide a lot-grading plan.

Road Improvements

(a)

Pandosy Street: Widening of Pandosy Street will require a new curb and gutter
alignment, pavement widening, reconstruction of the sidewalk and boulevard
treatment, relocation of catch basins and street lighting and or adjustment of
utility appurtenances to accommodate the upgrading construction.

The City wishes to defer the widening of the Pandosy Sireet fronting this
development. Therefore, cash-in-lieu of immediate construction is required.
The cash-in-lieu amount is determined to be $ 57,650.00

In the interim, the existing driveways accessing Pandosy Street must be removed
and the curb and sidewalk reconstructed. The work must be constructed to City
of Kelowna Standards. The estimated cost of this construction for bonding
purposes is $10,000.00
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(c) Groves Avenue: The Groves Avenue frontage if fully urbanized. Construction
required is the existing curb letdown and driveway removal and replacement,
construction of a new lane access letdown with a raised surface pedestrian
crossing of Groves Avenue, and the re-location or adjustment of utility
appurtenances if required to accommodate the upgrading construction. The
estimated cost of this construction for bonding purposes is $35,000.00 (not
including the cost of relocating or adjusting of utility poles and other
appurtenances)

(d) Public Lane: The proposed lane fronting the development site has been
constructed to a paved standard. The applicant has indicated his intensions of
replacing the lane with a pedestrian friendly mews consisting of 2.25 meter wide
sidewalks separating the 6.0m wide paver surface driving lane with bollards.

The estimated cost of this construction for bonding purposes is $143,000.00

5. Road Dedication and Subdivision Reguirements

(a) Dedicate a highway allowance widening of 2.7m for the Pandosy Street frontage
of lots A and B Plan 4645 (or as required to agree with registered
Plan No. 4373).

(b) Provide a 6.0m radius corner rounding.

(c) Lane right-or-way is indicated as being shifted to the west by 0.6m. This will
require lane closure along the boundary of this development and dedication from
the existing lots to the west for a local width of 10.5m. Transferring of various
ownerships is to be dealt with the Community Development & Real Estate
Manager.

(d) If any road dedication or closer affects lands encumbered by a Utility right-of-way
(such as Gas, etc.) please obtain the approval of the utility prior to application for
final subdivision approval. Any works required by the utility as a consequence of
the road dedication or closer must be incorporated in the construction drawings
submitted to the City’s Development Manager.

(e) Provide all necessary Statutory Rights-of-Way for any utility corridors required,
including those on proposed or existing City Lands.

(f) Lot consolidation

6. Electric Power and Telecommunication Services

The electrical and telecommunication services to this building must be installed in an
underground duct system, and the building must be connected by an underground
service. It is the developer's responsibility to make a servicing application with the
respective electric power, telephone and cable transmission companies to arrange for
these services, which would be at the applicant's cost.

7. Engineering

Road and utility construction design, construction supervision, and quality control
supervision of all off-site and site services including on-site ground recharge drainage
collection and disposal systems, must be performed by an approved consulting civil
engineer. Designs must be submitted to the City Engineering Department for review and
marked “issued for construction” by the City Engineer before construction may begin.
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10.

Geotechnical Report

As a requirement of this application and building permit approval the applicant must
provide a comprehensive geotechnical report prepared by a Professional Engineer
qualified in the field of hydro-geotechnical survey to address the following:

(a) Area ground water characteristics, including water sources on the site.
(b) Site suitability for development; i.e. unstable soils, foundation requirements etc.

(c) Drill and/or excavate test holes on the site and install pisometers if necessary.
Log test hole data to identify soil characteristics, identify areas of fill if any.
Identify unacceptable fill material, analyse soil sulphate content, identify
unsuitable underlying soils such as peat, etc. and make recommendations for
remediation if necessary.

(d) List extraordinary requirements that may be required to accommodate
construction of roads and underground utilities as well as building foundation

designs.

(e) Additional geotechnical survey may be necessary for building foundations, etc.

Survey Monuments and Iron Pins

If any legal survey monuments or property iron pins are removed or disturbed during
construction, the developer will be invoiced a flat sum of $1,200.00 per incident to cover
the cost of replacement and legal registration. Security bonding will not be released until
restitution is made.

Bonding and Levy Summary

(a) Bonding
Pandosy Street driveway access removal $ 10,000.00
Watermain upgrades and servicing $ 45,000.00
Sanitary and Storm Sewer service upgrades $ 25,000.00
Groves Avenue frontage improvements $ 35,000.00
Lane construction $143,000.00
Total Bonding $ 258,000.00

NOTE: The bonding amounts shown above are comprised of estimated construction
costs escalated by 140% to include engineering design and contingency protection and
are provided for information purposes only. The owner should engage a consulting civil
engineer to provide detailed designs and obtain actual tendered construction costs if he
wishes to do so. Bonding for required off-site construction must be provided and may be
in the form of cash or an irrevocable letter of credit, in an approved format.

The owner must also enter into a servicing agreement in a form provided by the City.
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11.

T2

(b) Levies

Pandosy Street Frontage improvements.
One-time cash payment for future road widening  $ 57,650.00

Cedar Creek Lift Station upgrade contribution To Be Determined

Development Permit and Site Related Issues

(a) The developer must obtain the necessary permits and have all existing utility
services disconnected prior to removing existing structures.

(b) Set the building frontage and access elevations to accommodate the future
widening of Pandosy Street.

(c) Protect existing sidewalks and streetscapes during construction. Replacement of
damaged works will be at the developer's expense.

Administration Charge

An administration charge will be assessed for processing of this application, review and
approval of engineering designs and construction inspection. The administration charge
is calculated as (3% of Total Off-Site Construction Cost plus GST) $5,883.00
(% 5,550.00 + 333.00 GST)

Steve Muenz, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

JF/f
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